
E02695
Typewritten Text
EC-23-276





Cover Analysis 

 

1. What is it?  

Approval of the Third Supplemental Agreement to add monies for 

FY23 for Outside Legal Counsel Services between John Stiff and 

Associates and the City of Albuquerque.  

 
 

2. What will this piece of legislation do?   

This legislation provides approval required by § 5-5-19 R.O.A. 1994, 

Approval of Contracts, of the City’s Public Purchasing Ordinance and 

allows the continuation of representation from John Stiff and 

Associates.  
 

3. Why is this project needed?  

This legislation is needed to continue legal services for cases related 

to possession/entry of real estate properties on the Central Avenue 

corridor in relation to the Albuquerque Rapid Transit (ART) service. 

 

4. How much will it cost and what is the funding source?  

This Third Supplement adds fifty thousand, bringing the aggregate 

total of the Agreement to two hundred forty-five thousand dollars.  

 

5. Is there a revenue source associated with this contract? No If so, 

what level of income is projected? 

N/A 
 

6. What will happen if the project is not approved? 

 Legal services will terminate. 

 

7. Is this service already provided by another entity?   

No. 
 

 

 



E02695
Typewritten Text



 

THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

JOHN STIFF AND ASSOCIATES 

AND THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 

 

THIS THIRD SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of the last 

dated City signature below, by and between the City of Albuquerque, New Mexico, a municipal 

corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), and John Stiff and Associates, a New Mexico 

professional corporation, whose address is 400 Gold Ave SW Suite 1300, Albuquerque, NM, 

87102 (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor"). 

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor entered into an Agreement, dated December 17, 2019, 

hereinafter referred to as the "Original Agreement", whereby the Contractor agreed to render 

certain professional services to the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by a First Supplemental Agreement 

dated December 15, 2020, which included an extension of the term of the Original Agreement to 

June 30, 2021, and added additional compensation in the amount of $145,000, for a total agreement 

amount of $195,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended by a Second Supplemental Agreement, 

dated August 15, 2022, which included an extension of the term of the Original Agreement to 

December 31, 2023; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has determined that additional services and related additional 

compensation in the amount of $50,000 are required; and   

 

WHEREAS, the City desires to continue to engage the Contractor to render services in 

connection therewith, and the Contractor is willing to provide such services; and  

 

WHEREAS, Contractor is agreeable to providing continued services in accordance with 

the terms of the Original Agreement as amended herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual obligations herein, the 

parties hereto do mutually agree as follows: 

 

1. Section 3A of the Original Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with the following language in lieu thereof:  

 

A. Compensation. For performing the Services specified in Section 1 hereof, the 

City agrees to pay the Contractor up to the amount of Two Hundred Forty-Five 

Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($245,000.00) for Services performed (the 



"Compensation"), which amount includes the Original Agreement amount of Fifty 

Thousand and No/00 Dollars ($50,000.00), plus the First Supplemental Agreement 

amount of One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand and No/00 Dollars  ($145,000.00), 

plus the Third Supplemental Agreement amount of Fifty Thousand and No/00 

Dollars ($50,000.00), and any applicable gross receipts taxes and which amount 

shall constitute full and complete compensation for the Contractor's Services under 

this Agreement, including all expenditures made and expenses incurred by the 

Contractor in performing such Services. The Contractor shall provide monthly 

ledger reports to the City Attorney identifying the total amount the Contractor has 

billed for Services under this Agreement. The required monthly ledger reports can 

be included in the Contractor’s monthly invoice. If at any time the Contractor 

determines that the payment for Services may exceed the amount specified herein, 

the Contractor shall notify the City Attorney’s Office in writing.  

 

 

2. .Except as herein expressly amended, the terms and conditions of the Original 

Agreement shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect unless there is a 

conflict between the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement and the Third Supplemental 

Agreement, in which event, the terms and conditions of the Third Supplemental  Agreement shall 

control.  

 

3.      This Third Supplemental Agreement shall not become binding upon the City until 

approved by the highest approval authority of the City required under this Agreement. 

 

 

4. Electronic Signatures: Authenticated electronic signatures are legally acceptable 

pursuant to Section 14-16-7 NMSA 1978. The Parties agree this Third Supplemental Agreement 

may be electronically signed and that the electronic signatures appearing on the agreement are the 

same as handwritten signatures for the purposes of validity, enforceability, and admissibility. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have executed this First Supplemental 

Agreement as of the date of the last signature below. 

 

 

CONTRACTOR:   

 

Company:  JOHN STIFF AND ASSOCIATES 

 

 

 

Approved By: ________________________________ Date: _______________________ 

 

Name:       ___John Stiff              Title:  Managing Partner_________________ 

 

 

 

CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE:   

 

 

Approved By: _______________________________ Date: _________________________ 

 

 

Name:       ___Lawrence Rael ______________ Title:  Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 

Approved By: _______________________________ Date: _________________________ 

 

 

Name:       ___Lauren Keefe_____________ Title:  City Attorney          

 

 

Approved By: _______________________________ Date: _________________________ 

 

 

Name:       ___Jennifer Bradley              Title:  Chief Procurement Officer 

 

 

Approved By: _______________________________ Date: ________________________ 

 

 

Name:       ___Leslie Keener _________ Title:  _Director/Transit              _  

 

 

 

 




